RESOLUTION NO. 56-02 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Douglas C. Cline ON THE

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID FROM THE MORTON SALT COMPANY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE MORTON SALT COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF HIGHWAY ROCK SALT FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR THE YEAR 2003.

WHEREAS, the Southwest Ohio Purchaser's for Government (SWOP4G) advertised for bidders for Highway Rock Salt pursuant to specifications prepared by SWOP4G; and

WHEREAS, the Morton Salt Company was the low and best bidder for the City of Centerville, Ohio.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:**

That the bid submitted by the Morton Salt Company for the purchase of Section 1. highway rock salt submitted to Southwest Ohio Purchaser's for Government, be and is hereby accepted for the purchase price of \$32.54 per ton, plus \$1.50 per ton piling charge, the total cost of which is (\$32.54 + \$1.50 times 1,800 tons) \$61,272.00.

That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any Section 2. necessary agreement to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage. Section 3.

PASSED this 16th day of December , 2002.

Saily D Beals Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 56-02, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 1476 day of 1276 day of 1276 day of 1276 day of 2002.

Maril J. un Sauch Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with current ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney